MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

CHAP. 101

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 22, § 56, amended. Section 56 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 56. Tax 1/2 during certain period. The excise tax, during the period beginning with September 1st and ending with December 31st, shall be 1/2 of the sum named in sections 49 of, 51 or 52-A.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 100

AN ACT Relating to Fees for Registration of Motor Vehicles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 22, § 16, sub-§ I, ¶ A, repealed and replaced. Paragraph A of subsection I of section 16 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
 - 'A. Used for the conveyance of passengers, \$15. Vehicles of the station wagon type which are used interchangeably for the conveyance of passengers or property shall pay the above fee. Such vehicles shall be designated as "convertibles."
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 22, § 16, sub-§ I, ¶ E, repealed. Paragraph E of subsection I of section 16 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes is repealed, as follows:
 - 'E. Used interchangeably for conveyance of passengers or property shall pay either the fee provided by paragraph A of this subsection or by section 19, whichever is the greater. Such vehicles shall be designated as "convertibles."
- Sec. 3. Effective date. The provisions of this act shall be effective for the calendar year 1960 and for the subsequent years until changed by legislative enactment.

Effective January 1, 1960

Chapter 101

AN ACT Relating to Health Requirements of Exhibited Livestock.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 32, § 17, amended. The last sentence of the first paragraph of section 17 of chapter 32 of the Revised Statutes is repealed.
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 32, § 17, amended. The 2nd, 3rd, 4th, 5th and 6th paragraphs of section 17 of chapter 32 of the Revised Statutes are repealed.

CHAP. 103

PUBLIC LAWS, 1959

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 32, § 17, amended. Section 17 of chapter 32 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 11 of the public laws of 1955 and by section 26 of chapter 397 and by section 1 of chapter 391, both of the public laws of 1957, is further amended by inserting after the 6th paragraph, a new paragraph to read as follows:

'The commissioner shall make all necessary rules and regulations to protect the health of domestic animals and poultry, being shown or exhibited, against contagious, infectious and parasitic diseases, and parasitic infestation. No society, association, corporation, group or individual shall be entitled to any state aid or stipend where domestic animals or poultry are shown or exhibited, unless the health status of said domestic animals and poultry satisfy the health requirements of the rules and regulations made by the commissioner.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 102

AN ACT Relating to Dealers in Livestock.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 32, § 138, repealed and replaced. Section 138 of chapter 32 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 106 of the public laws of 1955, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 138. Records; health requirements; sanitation of trucks and premises. The commissioner may require licensed livestock dealers to keep certain records of transactions in any or all classes of livestock. The commissioner may also require that livestock sold by licensed livestock dealers shall meet certain health requirements established by him.

A licensed dealer shall at all times keep his motor vehicles or trucks and premises in a sanitary condition. No cattle known to be affected with tuberculosis or brucellosis shall be transported in any vehicle with other cattle except those going directly for slaughter.

All motor vehicles, trucks or other conveyances used to transport known reactors to tuberculosis and brucellosis shall be cleaned and disinfected before being used for the transportation of any other livestock.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 103

AN ACT Relating to State Stipend on Breeding Classes of Male Animals.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 32, § 21, amended. Section 21 of chapter 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: